Karnataka Prepoll Round-1I 2018-Findings

Q1: In about 2 weeks from now, assembly elections are going to be held in Karnataka. Will you
vote in these elections?

| N (%)
1: No 126 2.6
2: Yes 4661 94.6
8: Don't know 142 2.9
Total 4929 100.0
a: (Ifyes in Q1) Will you definitely vote in any condition or is it possible that you may
not be able to vote for some reason?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Definitely vote 4404 89.3 94.5
2: Might not vote for some reason 235 4.8 5.1
8: Don't know/Can't say 22 5 5
Total 4661 94.6 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 268 5.4

Total 4929 100.0

Q2: If Assembly elections in Karnataka are held tomorrow which party will you vote for?

01: Congress 1922 39.0
02: BJP 1627 33.0
03: JD(S) 1072 21.7
04: CPI 6 1
06: BSP 12 3
08: AAP 12 2
09: JD(U) 8 2
90: No party 20 4
92: NOTA 127 2.6
95: Independents 55 1.1
97: Any other smaller party 42 9
98: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 25 .5

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 1



Karnataka Prepoll Round-1I 2018-Findings

Total

4929

100.0

Q3: The party for which you voted now, will you vote for the same party on the day of voting or

your decision may change?

1: Vote for the same party 4142 84.0
2: Decision may change 600 12.2
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 123 2.5
9:N.A. 64 1.3
Total 4929 100.0
Q4: While deciding whom to vote for in the coming election, what would be the most important

consideration for you — the party or the local candidate in your constituency or the chief

ministerial candidate of a party?

)
1: Party 1893 38.4
2: Candidate 2322 47.1
3: Chief Ministerial candidate 593 12.0
4: Something else 48 1.0
8: No response 73 1.5
Total 4929 100.0
Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Congress government in

Karnataka over the last five years?

1: Fully satisfied 1375 27.9
2: Somewhat satisfied 2165 43.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 821 16.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 487 9.9
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 82 1.7
Total 4929 100.0
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Qo: While deciding whom to vote for in the coming Assembly elections, what will be the single

most important election issue for you?

N (%)
01: Development /vikaas 1089 22.1
02: Development under Congress rule 97 2.0
03: Lack of development under Congtess rule/development did not take place 17 3
04: State government’s good performance/good work/good governance 170 3.4
05: State government’s poor performance/poor work/poor governance 18 4
06: Central government’s good performance/good work/good governance 24 5
07: Central government’s poor performance/poor work/poor governance 10 2
08: Change/Change of government/Parivartan/removing Congtess from power 71 1.4
09: Stability/No change/another chance to Congtess government 6 1
10: Welfare schemes for poor/matginalized communities 136 2.8
11: State government’s welfare schemes 86 1.8
12: Central government’s welfare schemes 7 1
13: Electricity supply 48 1.0
14: Drinking water supply 69 1.4
15: Educational facilities/school/college/education/ teachers 27 .5
16: Health facilities/hospital /doctors/treatment 26 5
17: Condition of roads 71 1.4
18: Infrastructure in cities/facilities in cities/poor condition of cities 1 .0
19: Public transport facilities/buses 14 3
20: Railway connectivity 4 1
21: Neglect of my area 10 2
22: Cleanliness/sanitation/drainage 15 3
23: Unemployment/lack of jobs 105 2.1
24: No companies/factories/industries 4 1
25: Wages/salaties/pensions/social security benefits 7 1
26: Gap between rich and poor 45 9
27: Poverty 187 3.8
28: Lack of food (hunger), clothing, housing 50 1.0
29: Inflation/price tise/prices have increased 3 1
30: Prices have come down 4 1
31. Corruption 80 1.6
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N (%)
32: Corruption of State government 7 1
33: Illegal mining in the State 4 1
34: Nirav Modi-PNB scam 1 0
35: Drought 14 3
306: Irrigation issues 13 3
37: Crop prices 25 5
38: Farmer related welfare schemes of the State government 37 7
39: Farmer problems/agricultural problems 173 3.5
40: Increasing crime/deteriorating law and order 10 2
41: Lessening crime 8 2
42: Crimes against women/rape/Women’s safety 5 1
43: Lingayat religion issue (generally) 9 2
45: Against granting religious minority status to Lingayats 1 0
46: Protection of one’s caste 4 1
47: Protection of one’s religion 2 0
48: Promotion of Kannada/Kannadiga pride 1 .0
49: In favour of separate state flag 2 0
53: Mahadayi river dispute 7 1
54: Cauvery river dispute 9 2
55: GST (generally) 16 3
56: Unhappy with GST/pootly implemented/unnecessaty 0 0
57: Demonetisation/notebandi (generally) 2 0
58: Unhappy with demonetisation/poorly Implemented/unnecessary 1 0
59: Communalism/secularism/Hindu-Muslim-Christian brotherhood 7 1
62: Attacks on minorities 1 0
64: Ram Mandir/Babti Masjid issue 1 0
65: Cow protection 7 1
67: Issue of nationalism 3 1
68: Vote for leadership (generally) 104 2.1
69: Vote for Siddaramaiah 44 9
70: Vote against Siddaramaiah 6 1
71: Vote for Yeddyurappa 11 2
72: Vote against Yeddyurappa 1 0
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N (%)
73: Vote for Narendra Modi 37 7
74: Vote against Narendra Modi 2 0
75: Vote for Rahul Gandhi 26 5
76: Vote against Rahul Gandhi 3 1
77: Vote for Kumaraswamy/Deve Gowda 67 1.4
78: Vote against Kumaraswamy/Deve Gowda 24 5
79: Vote for party (generally) 362 7.4
80: Vote for BJP/bringing BJP to power 58 1.2
81: Vote against BJP 24 5
82: Vote for Congress/bringing Congtess back to power 54 1.1
83: Vote against Congress 21 4
84: Vote for JDS/bringing JDS to power 40 8
85: Vote against JDS 1 0
86: Candidate generally 108 2.2
87: Candidate’s work 530 10.7
88: Candidate’s personality 93 1.9
89: Candidate’s caste 21 4
90: Traffic problems/congestion 0 0
91: Pollution 4 1
92: Protection of environment/forests 3 1
93: Land acquisition 2 0
94: Workers’/labour rights 1 0
96: Any other issue not mentioned above 6 1
97: No Problem/No issue 1 .0
98: No opinion/DK/Can’t say 401 8.1
Total 4929 | 100.0
Q7: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your MLLA’s performance over the last five years?

1: Fully satisfied 1069 21.7
2: Somewhat satisfied 2499 50.7
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 725 14.7
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4: Fully dissatisfied 557 11.3
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 79 1.6
Total 4929 100.0
Q8: Thinking of how you or your family, have voted in previous/last few state elections, how

would you describe yourself? Are you a Congress supporter, BJP supporter, JD(S) supporter,

supporter of another party or not a supporter of any party?

1: Congtress supporter 1811 36.7
2: BJP supporter 1325 26.9
3: JD (S) supporter 900 18.3
4: Supporter of some other party 95 1.9
7: Not a supporter of any one party 644 13.1
8: Can't say/No response 153 3.1
Total 4929 100.0
Q9: After the upcoming assembly election, who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of
Karnataka?

!

(%)

01: Siddaramaiah 1650 33.5
02: G. Parameshwara 69 1.4
03: R. V. Deshpande 9 2
04: Ramalinga Reddy 6 1
05: T. B. Jayachandra 1 .0
07: H. K. Patil 3 1
08: H. C. Mahadevappa 2 .0
09: U. T. Khader 6 |
10: M. B. Patil 10 2
12: D. K. Shivakumar 14 3
13: K. J. George 7 1
14: R. Roshan Baig 1 .0
15: Umashree 2 .0
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21: Kagodu Thimmappa 2 0
22: Ramesh Jarkiholi 4 1
27: M. Krishnappa 2 .0
31: Dinesh Gundu Rao 16 3
32: Mallikarjuna Kharge 66 1.3
36: K H Muniappa 1 .0
37: Janardana Poojary 1 .0
38: K Rehman Khan 2 .0
39: Any other Congress leader 22 4
40: B S Yeddyurappa 1344 27.3
41: D V Sadananda Gowda 23 5
42: Anant Kumar Hegde 5 1
43: HN Ananth Kumar 3 1
44: K S Eeshwarappa 17 4
45: Jagadish Shettar 7 2
46: Prahlad Joshi 5 1
47: C'T Ravi 1 0
48: V Sunil Kumar 17 3
50: Sivakumar Udasi 1 0
51: Arvind Bellad 1 0
52: R Ashoka 1 0
55: Chakravarthy Sulibele 1 0
57: Shobha Karandlaje 1 0
58: B Sriramulu 2 .0
59: Govind Karajol 3 1
61: G Janardhana Reddy 1 0
65: M Nagaraj 1 .0
68: S M Krishna 1 0
69: Any other BJP leader 19 4
70: H D Deve Gowda 63 1.3
71: H D Kumaraswamy 1036 21.0
74: Danish Ali 2 .0
75: Any other JDS leader 5 1
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97: Any other leader 124 2.5
98: Can't say/No response 342 6.9
Total 4929 100.0
Q10: Now I will read out a few things. Please tell me whether each of these has improved,

remained same or has worsened in your area during last five years ?

a: Condition of roads

1: Improved 2882 58.5
2: Remained same 1435 29.1
3: Worsened 520 10.5
8: No response 92 1.9
Total 4929 100.0

b: Supply of electricity

1: Improved 2988 60.6
2: Remained same 1656 33.6
3: Worsened 243 4.9
8: No response 42 8
Total 4929 100.0
c Supply of drinking water
1: Improved 3143 63.8
2: Remained same 1437 29.1
3: Worsened 299 6.1
8: No response 50 1.0
Total 4929 100.0
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d: Religious harmony

!

(")

1: Improved 2115 42.9

2: Remained same 2103 42.7

3: Worsened 477 9.7

8: No response 234 4.8

Total 4929 100.0
e: Condition of government hospitals

1: Improved 2056 41.7

2: Remained same 1900 38.6

3: Worsened 614 12.4

8: No response 359 7.3

Total 4929 100.0
f: Condition of government schools

N (%)
1: Improved 2167 44.0
2: Remained same 2046 41.5
3: Worsened 498 10.1
8: No response 219 4.4
Total 4929 100.0
Q11: And what about these, have these increased, remained the same or decreased in the last five
years?
a: Prices of essential commodities

1: Increased 3686 74.8

2: Remained same 988 20.0

3: Decreased 131 2.7
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8: No response

124

2.5

Total

4929

100.0

b: Corruption

(o)

!

1: Increased 2854 57.9

2: Remained same 1540 31.2

3: Decreased 265 5.4

8: No response 270 5.5

Total 4929 100.0
c Employment opportunities

1: Increased 754 15.3
2: Remained same 2291 46.5
3: Decreased 1563 31.7
8: No response 321 6.5
Total 4929 100.0
Q12: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi-led Central

government over the last four years?

1: Fully satisfied 1072 21.7
2: Somewhat satisfied 2343 47.5
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 764 15.5
4: Fully dissatisfied 591 12.0
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 160 3.2
Total 4929 100.0
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Q13: Have you or any member of your family benefited from any government schemes in last
two-three years?

1: No 1699 34.5
2: Yes 2938 59.6
8: Do not remember/ no answer 293 5.9
Total 4929 100.0
a (Ifyes in Q13)Which government schemes have you benefitted the most from?

N (%) Valid

)

Valid 01: Anna Bhagya (free rice and subsidised food grains and | 1852 37.6 63.0

pulses)

02: Ksheera Bhagya scheme (flavored milk to school 111 2.3 3.8

children)

03: Akshara Dasoha (hot mid-day meals to school children) 33 7 1.1

04: Indira Canteens (meals at subsidised rates) 25 5 .8

05: Vidyasiri scheme (financial aid of 15,000 per year to 49 1.0 1.7

students from backward gps)

06: Free laptops to students 10 2 3

07: Kaushalya Karnataka scheme (training for job skills) 11 2 4

08: Krishi Bhagya scheme (financial aid to farmers) 86 1.7 2.9

09: Cycle Bhagya scheme (cycles for rural/hilly area 70 1.4 24

students)

10: Shaadi Bhagya Scheme (financial aid for the financially 21 4 7

backward minority women)

11: Surya Raitha scheme (subsidy to install solar water 6 1 2

pumps)

12: Matru Purna scheme ( nutritious meals to pregnant 27 5 9

women and lactating mothers)

13: Any state government Pension scheme/programme 24 5

14: Any education-related scheme 29 .6 1.0

15: Scholarship for students (specifically) 23 5

16: Any scheme for asangathita shramik/workers 1 .0

17: Any state government scheme for housing/awaas 29 .6 1.0
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N (%) Valid

%)

18: Any state government scheme for BPL families 7 1 2
20: Any scheme for farmers, fishermen 3 1 1
21: Any scheme for plantations 2 0 1
22: Subsidised ration/food/essentials 18 4 .6
23: Any scheme for Scheduled Tribes 3 1 1
24: Any scheme for Scheduled Castes 7 1 2
25: Any vocational training scheme 1 .0 0
26: Any scheme targeted at women 4 1 2
27: Any public transport related scheme 2 0 1
28: Any scheme targeted at youth 2 .0 1
30: Any other state government scheme not mentioned 62 1.3 2.1
above

31: Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana 33 7 1.1
32: Rozgar Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA) 41 8 1.4
33: Free medical facilities (National Rural Health Mission) 16 3 5
34: Atal Pension Yojana for unorganised sector 22 4 7
35: Any other central government pension scheme 8 2 3
37: Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana 1 .0 0
38: Jan Dhan Yojana 48 1.0 1.6
39: Swachh Bharat 101 2.0 3.4
40: Digital India 5 1 2
41: Skill India 4 1 1
42: Make in India 1 .0 0
43: Prime Minister Crop Insurance scheme 2 .0 1
44: Ujjwala Yojana (free LPG connections) 63 1.3 2.2
45: Any Central scheme for Scheduled Tribes 1 .0 0
98: Can't say 73 1.5 2.5
Total 2938 59.6 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 1991 40.4
Total 4929 | 100.0
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b: (Ifyes in Q13) Who would you give credit for it? The Central government, the State
government, local politician or government official?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 440 8.9 15.0
2: State government 2215 44.9 75.4
3: Local politician 62 1.3 2.1
4: Government official 85 1.7 2.9
8: Can't say 136 2.8 4.6
Total 2938 59.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1991 40.4
Total 4929 100.0
c (Ifyes to Q13) Who helped you in benefitting from this scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Government official 586 11.9 20.0
02: Social worker 447 9.1 15.2
03: Local politician 511 10.4 17.4
04: Sarpanch/ member panchayat 555 11.3 18.9
05: Other elected politicians 137 2.8 4.7
06: Relatives 243 4.9 8.3
07: NGO 17 3 .6
08: Did not take help from anyone 263 5.3 9.0
09: Anybody else 39 8 1.3
98: Do not remember 141 2.9 4.8
Total 2938 59.6 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1991 40.4
Total 4929 100.0
Q14 In the last one month, have you received any political messages from the following parties

on your phone?

a: BJP

!

(%)
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h (%)
1: No 3556 72.1
2: Yes 654 13.3
8: No response 242 4.9
9: Don’t have a phone 478 9.7
Total 4929 100.0
b: Congress
h (%)
1: No 3582 72.7
2:Yes 668 13.6
8: No response 242 4.9
9: Don’t have a phone 437 8.9
Total 4929 100.0
c: JD(S)
h (%)
1: No 3768 76.4
2:Yes 490 9.9
8: No response 240 4.9
9: Don’t have a phone 431 8.7
Total 4929 100.0
Q15: In the last one month, have you attended any political meetings or election rallies of the

following parties?

a BJP
h (%)
1: No 4180 84.8
2: Yes 504 10.2
8: No response 244 5.0
Total 4929 100.0
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b: Congress
| (%)
1: No 4095 83.1
2: Yes 578 11.7
8: No response 256 52
Total 4929 100.0
c JD(S)
) (%)
1: No 4207 85.4
2: Yes 445 9.0
8: No response 277 5.6
Total 4929 100.0
Q1e: In the last one month, has any worker or candidate from the following parties come to your

house/contacted you personally?

a: BJP
N (%)
1: No 3412 69.2
2: Yes 1256 25.5
8: No response 261 5.3
Total 4929 100.0
b: Congress
N (%)
1: No 3314 67.2
2: Yes 1354 27.5
8: No response 261 5.3
Total 4929 100.0
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c: JD(O)
h (%)
1: No 3432 069.6
2: Yes 1221 24.8
8: No response 276 5.6
Total 4929 100.0

Q17 Have you ever visited Bangalore city in the last five years?

N (%)
1: No 2025 41.1
2: Yes 2233 45.3
9: N.A. 671 13.6
Total 4929 100.0
Q18: Have you heard about the following schemes?
a: PM Awas Yojna

1: Heard 3435 69.7
2: Not heard 1494 30.3
Total 4929 100.0

a(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from PM Awas
Yojna?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1196 24.3 34.8
2: Not benefited 2239 45.4 65.2
Total 3435 69.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1494 30.3
Total 4929 100.0
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Rozgar Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA)

1: Heard 3518 71.4
2: Not heard 1411 28.6
Total 4929 100.0
b(a): (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Rozgar
Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA)?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1378 28.0 39.2
2: Not benefited 2139 43.4 60.8
Total 3518 71.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1411 28.6
Total 4929 100.0

Free medical facilities (National Rural Health Mission)

1: Heard 3418 69.3
2: Not heard 1511 30.7
Total 4929 100.0
c(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Free medical
facilities (National Rural Health Mission)?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1765 35.8 51.6
2: Not benefited 1653 33.5 48.4
Total 3418 69.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1511 30.7
Total 4929 100.0
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Pension yojana (old age, widow, disabilities etc.)

1: Heard 3558 72.2
2: Not heard 1371 27.8
Total 4929 100.0
d(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Pension yojana
(old age, widow, disabilities etc.)?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1560 31.7 43.8
2: Not benefited 1998 40.5 56.2
Total 3558 72.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1371 27.8
Total 4929 100.0
e Prime Minister Suraksha Bima Yojana

1: Heard 2072 42.0
2: Not heard 2857 58.0
Total 4929 100.0
e(@):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Prime Minister
Suraksha Bima Yojana?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 523 10.6 25.2
2: Not benefited 1549 31.4 74.8
Total 2072 42.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2857 58.0
Total 4929 100.0
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Jan Dhan Yojana

1: Heard 2705 54.9
2: Not heard 2224 45.1
Total 4929 100.0
f(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Jan Dhan
Yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1119 22.7 41.4
2: Not benefited 1586 32.2 58.6
Total 2705 54.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2224 45.1
Total 4929 100.0
g Swachh Bharat programme

1: Heard 3549 72.0
2: Not heard 1380 28.0
Total 4929 100.0
g(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Swachh Bharat
programme?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1828 37.1 51.5
2: Not benefited 1721 34.9 48.5
Total 3549 72.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1380 28.0
Total 4929 100.0
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Digital India programme

1: Heard 1861 37.8
2: Not heard 3068 62.2
Total 4929 100.0
h(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Digital India
programme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 395 8.0 21.2
2: Not benefited 1466 29.7 78.8
Total 1861 37.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3068 62.2
Total 4929 100.0
I Skill India programme

1: Heard 1549 31.4
2: Not heard 3380 68.6
Total 4929 100.0
i(a:  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Skill India
programme?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 230 4.7 14.8
2: Not benefited 1319 26.8 85.2
Total 1549 31.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3380 68.6
Total 4929 100.0
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Make in India programme

1: Heard 1705 34.6
2: Not heard 3224 65.4
Total 4929 100.0
j(@:  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Make in India
programme?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 251 5.1 14.7
2: Not benefited 1455 29.5 85.3
Total 1705 34.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3224 65.4
Total 4929 100.0
k: Prime Minister Crop Insurance scheme

1: Heard 2140 43.4
2: Not heard 2789 56.6
Total 4929 100.0
k(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Prime Minister
Crop Insurance scheme?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 593 12.0 27.7
2: Not benefited 1547 31.4 72.3
Total 2140 43.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2789 56.6
Total 4929 100.0
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Prime Minister Ujjwala scheme/yojana

1: Heard 2339 47.4
2: Not heard 2590 52.6
Total 4929 100.0
I(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Prime Minister
Ujjwala scheme/yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 885 17.9 37.8
2: Not benefited 1454 29.5 62.2
Total 2339 47.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2590 52.6
Total 4929 100.0
m: Prime Minister Ujjwala scheme/yojana

1: Heard 1577 32.0
2: Not heard 3352 68.0
Total 4929 100.0
m(a): (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Prime Minister
Ujjwala scheme/yojana?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 343 7.0 21.8
2: Not benefited 1234 25.0 78.2
Total 1577 32.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3352 68.0
Total 4929 100.0
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Q19: Have you heard about the following schemes?

Anna Bhagya scheme

1: Heard 4664 94.6
2: Not heard 265 5.4
Total 4929 100.0
a(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Anna Bhagya
scheme?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 3959 80.3 84.9
2: Not benefited 705 14.3 15.1
Total 4664 94.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 265 5.4
Total 4929 100.0
b: Ksheera Bhagya scheme

1: Heard 4233 85.9
2: Not heard 696 14.1
Total 4929 100.0
b(a):  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Ksheera Bhagya
scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 2691 54.6 63.6
2: Not benefited 1542 313 36.4
Total 4233 85.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 696 14.1
Total 4929 100.0
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C:

Akshara Dasoha scheme

1: Heard 3931 79.8
2: Not heard 998 20.2
Total 4929 100.0
c(a):  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Akshara Dasoha
scheme?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 2218 45.0 56.4
2: Not benefited 1713 34.8 43.6
Total 3931 79.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 998 20.2
Total 4929 100.0
d: Indira Canteens scheme

1: Heard 3008 61.0
2: Not heard 1921 39.0
Total 4929 100.0
d(a): (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Indira Canteens
scheme?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1027 20.8 34.2
2: Not benefited 1980 40.2 65.8
Total 3008 61.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1921 39.0
Total 4929 100.0
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 24



Karnataka Prepoll Round-1I 2018-Findings

c:

Vidyasiri scheme

1: Heard 2731 55.4
2: Not heard 2199 44.6
Total 4929 100.0
e(@: (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Vidyasiri
scheme?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 880 17.8 32.2
2: Not benefited 1851 37.6 67.8
Total 2731 55.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2199 44.6
Total 4929 100.0
f: Free laptops to students scheme

1: Heard 2343 47.5
2: Not heard 2586 52.5
Total 4929 100.0
f(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Free laptops to
students scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 367 7.4 15.6
2: Not benefited 1977 40.1 84.4
Total 2343 47.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2586 52.5
Total 4929 100.0
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g

Kaushalya Karnataka scheme

1: Heard 1917 38.9
2: Not heard 3012 61.1
Total 4929 100.0
g(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Kaushalya
Karnataka scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 415 8.4 21.6
2: Not benefited 1503 30.5 78.4
Total 1917 38.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3012 61.1
Total 4929 100.0
h: Krishi Bhagya scheme

1: Heard 2938 59.6
2: Not heard 1991 40.4
Total 4929 100.0
h(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Krishi Bhagya
scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 903 18.3 30.7
2: Not benefited 2035 41.3 69.3
Total 2938 59.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1991 40.4
Total 4929 100.0
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Cycle Bhagya scheme

1: Heard 3392 68.8
2: Not heard 1537 31.2
Total 4929 100.0
i(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Cycle Bhagya
scheme?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1343 27.3 39.6
2: Not benefited 2049 41.6 60.4
Total 3392 68.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1537 31.2
Total 4929 100.0
j: Shaadi Bhagya Scheme

1: Heard 2232 45.3
2: Not heard 2697 54.7
Total 4929 100.0
j(@:  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Shaadi Bhagya
Scheme?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 312 0.3 14.0
2: Not benefited 1920 39.0 86.0
Total 2232 45.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2697 54.7
Total 4929 100.0
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k: Have you heard about the Surya Raitha scheme?

1: Heard 1575 32.0
2: Not heard 3354 68.0
Total 4929 100.0

k(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from Surya Raitha

scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 225 4.6 14.3
2: Not benefited 1351 27.4 85.7
Total 1575 32.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3354 68.0
Total 4929 100.0
Q20: Now I will read out a few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
of them?
a: Chief Minister Siddaramaiah is dividing the Lingayat community only for electoral
gains
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1617 32.8
2: Somewhat agree 1204 24.4
3: Somewhat disagree 788 16.0
4: Fully disagree 761 15.4
8: No response 560 11.4
Total 4929 100.0
b: There is nothing wrong in boys and gitls from different religions meeting/talking to
each other.

1: Fully agree 2403 48.7

2: Somewhat agree 1274 25.8
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| N (%)
3: Somewhat disagree 375 7.6
4: Fully disagree 530 10.8
8: No response 347 7.0
Total 4929 100.0
c There is nothing wrong in men and women from different religions marrying each

other

| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1867 37.9
2: Somewhat agree 1217 24.7
3: Somewhat disagree 574 11.6
4: Fully disagree 869 17.6
8: No response 404 8.2
Total 4929 100.0

Q21: The MGNREGA guarantees that the government will provide up to 100 days paid manual
employment in a year for any household in rural area who demands it. In your view, to what
extent this scheme helps poor people- Not at all, to some extent and a great deal?

1: Not at all 2088 42.4
2: To some extent 1497 30.4
3: A great deal 529 10.7
8: Can't say 815 16.5
Total 4929 100.0
Q22: Do you support or oppose the proposal to grant religious minority status to Lingayats and

Veerashaiva- Lingayats who believe in Basava Tatva philosophy?

!

(*0)

1: Fully support 672 13.6
2: Somewhat support 1507 30.6
3: Somewhat oppose 756 15.3
4: Fully oppose 1073 21.8
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8: No opinion 921 18.7
Total 4929 100.0
Q23: When we ask people how they would identify themselves, some say they are only Kannadiga

and others feel they are only Indian. How do you identify yourself ?

h (%)
1: Only Kannadiga 1001 20.3
2: Only Indian 1305 26.5
3: More Kannadiga less Indian 241 4.9
4: More Indian less Kannadiga 259 5.2
5: Both equally 1940 39.4
8: Don't know 184 3.7
Total 4929 100.0
Q24: Which leader do you like more - Siddaramaiah or Narendra Modi?
1: Siddaramaiah 1727 35.0
2: Narendra Modi 2022 41.0
3: Both 392 8.0
4: Neither 546 11.1
8: No response 242 4.9
Total 4929 100.0
Q25: And between B S Yeddyurappa and Siddaramaiah who do you like more?
N (%)
1: B S Yeddyurappa 1396 28.3
2: Siddaramaiah 2044 41.5
3: Both 335 6.8
4: Neither 862 17.5
8: No response 292 5.9
Total 4929 100.0

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 30



Karnataka Prepoll Round-1I 2018-Findings

Q26: Now I will ask you to compare the three major parties of Karnataka — Congress, BJP and

JD(S). In your opinion which one of these parties is?

a: More corrupt
(%)
1: Congtress 2018 40.9
2: BJP 2138 43.4
3: JD(S) 241 4.9
8: Don't know 532 10.8
Total 4929 100.0
b: More nepotistic
%)
1: Congtress 1958 39.7
2: BJP 1795 36.4
3: ID(S) 511 10.4
8: Don't know 665 13.5
Total 4929 100.0
c: More faction ridden
%)
1: Congress 1681 34.1
2: BJP 1899 38.5
3: ID(S) 682 13.8
8: Don't know 667 13.5
Total 4929 100.0
And of the three parties, which one is...?
d: Best for Karnataka’s development
1: Congtess 1896 38.5
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| N (%)
2: BJP 1554 315
3:JD(S) 1207 24.5
8: Don't know 271 5.5
Total 4929 100.0
e: Best for maintaining religious harmony
| N (%)
1: Congtess 1746 35.4
2: BJP 1532 31.1
3:JD(S) 1235 25.1
8: Don't know 416 8.4
Total 4929 100.0
f: Best for protecting Karnataka’s interests in Cauvery dispute with Tamil Nadu
| N (%)
1: Congtress 1613 32.7
2: BJP 1367 27.7
3:JD(S) 1304 26.4
8: Don't know 045 13.1
Total 4929 100.0
g Best for protecting Karnataka’s interests in border dispute with Maharashtra
| N (%)
1: Congtess 1498 30.4
2: BJP 1391 28.2
3:JD(S) 1225 24.9
8: Don't know 815 16.5
Total 4929 100.0
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h: Best for protecting Karnataka’s interests in the Mahadayi river water sharing dispute

with Goa

%)
1: Congtess 1482 30.1
2: BJP 1376 27.9
3: ID(S) 1203 24.4
8: Don't know 868 17.6
Total 4929 100.0
It Best for Karnataka’s youth
(%)
1: Congtress 1687 34.2
2: BJP 1391 28.2
3: ID(S) 1310 26.6
8: Don't know 541 11.0
Total 4929 100.0
j: Best for curbing illegal mining
(%)
1: Congress 1631 33.1
2: BJP 1356 27.5
3: ID(S) 1295 26.3
8: Don't know 647 13.1
Total 4929 100.0
k: Best for cities/towns
(%)
1: Congtess 1668 33.8
2: BJP 1415 28.7
3: ID(S) 1287 26.1
8: Don't know 559 11.3
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Total 4929 100.0
I: Best for looking at the interests of your community
| N (%)
1: Congtress 1760 35.7
2: BJP 1352 27.4
3: JD(S) 1365 27.7
8: Don't know 451 9.2
Total 4929 100.0
Q27: In your opinion which party will get a majority or be the single largest party in the coming

election?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Congress 1881 38.2 38.8
2: BJp 1438 29.2 29.6
3: JD(S) 1025 20.8 211
6: Others 169 3.4 3.5
8: Don't know/Can't say/No response 337 6.8 7.0
Total 4850 98.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 79 1.6
Total 4929 100.0
Q28: How often do you do the following activities — regularly, sometimes, only on festivals or

never?

a: Doing puja/namaz/prayer/path

()

!

1: Regularly 2366 48.0
2: Sometimes 1717 34.8
3: Only on festivals 699 14.2
4: Never 106 2.1
8: No response 42 .8
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Total

4929

100.0

b: Keeping vrats/upwaas/rozas/ fasts

(o)

!

1: Regularly 352 7.1

2: Sometimes 1958 39.7

3: Only on festivals 2103 42.7

4: Never 473 9.6

8: No response 43 9

Total 4929 100.0
c Going to temple/mosque/church/gurudwara

N (%)
1: Regularly 860 17.5
2: Sometimes 2392 48.5
3: Only on festivals 1399 28.4
4: Never 226 4.6
8: No response 51 1.0
Total 4929 100.0
Q29: How regularly do you do the following — daily, sometimes, rarely or never?
a: Watch news on television

1: Daily 2530 51.3
2: Sometimes 1240 252
3: Rarely 424 8.6
4: Never 583 11.8
8: Can't say/No response 151 3.1
Total 4929 100.0
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b: Listen to news on radio

1: Daily 304 6.2
2: Sometimes 696 14.1
3: Rarely 771 15.6
4: Never 2800 56.8
8: Can't say/No response 359 7.3
Total 4929 100.0
c Read the newspapet/s
1: Daily 1200 243
2: Sometimes 927 18.8
3: Rarely 487 9.9
4: Never 2034 41.3
8: Can't say/No response 282 5.7
Total 4929 100.0
d: Read news on internet

1: Daily 317 6.4
2: Sometimes 423 8.6
3: Rarely 408 8.3
4: Never 3258 66.1
8: Can't say/No response 523 10.6
Total 4929 100.0
Q30: How often do you use the following - many times a day, once or twice a day, some days a

week, some days a month, very rarely or never?

a: Facebook

!

(o)
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(")

!

1: Many times a day 590 12.0
2: Once or Twice a day 331 6.7
3: Some days a week 162 3.3
4: Some days a month 108 2.2
5: Very rarely 117 24
6: Never 735 14.9
7: No account 2334 473
8: No response 553 11.2
Total 4929 100.0
b: Twitter

!

(7o)

1: Many times a day 140 2.8
2: Once or Twice a day 162 3.3
3: Some days a week 123 2.5
4: Some days a month 100 2.0
5: Very rarely 88 1.8
6: Never 809 16.4
7: No account 2856 57.9
8: No response 650 13.2
Total 4929 100.0

c Whats App

1: Many times a day 1000 20.3
2: Once or Twice a day 375 7.6
3: Some days a week 143 2.9
4: Some days a month 48 1.0
5: Very rarely 61 1.2
6: Never 687 13.9
7: No account 2077 42.1
8: No response 539 10.9
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Total 4929 100.0

Q31: Should the present Congress government in Karnataka get another chance?

1: No 2366 48.0
2:Yes 1947 39.5
8: No response 616 12.5
Total 4929 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: Now let us talk about this village/ town you live in. How long have you lived here?
1: Less than 5 years 111
2: 5 to 10 years 219 4.4
3: More than 10 years 828 16.8
4: Entire life 3771 76.5
Total 4929 100.0
a: (If NOT entire life) Where did you come from?
Valid 01: Andhra Pradesh 4 1.8
02: Arunachal Pradesh 2 .0 2
03: Assam 1 .0 1
04: Bihar 2 .0 2
06: Gujarat 2 .0 2
08: Himachal Pradesh 10 2 .8
10: Karnataka 900 18.3 77.7
11: Kerala 5 | 4
13: Maharashtra 4 1 3
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| (%) Valid (%)
16: Mizoram 1 .0 1
18: Odisha 1 .0 1
19: Punjab 4 A1 3
20: Rajasthan 2 .0 2
22: Tamil Nadu 22 4 1.9
25: West Bengal 1 .0 1
30: Delhi 2 .0 2
98: No response 177 3.6 15.3
Total 1158 23.5 100.0
Missing 99: Not Applicable 3771 76.5
Total 4929 100.0
Z1: What is your age?
N | @) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 554 11.2 11.3
2: 26-35 yrs 1285 26.1 26.2
3: 36-45 yrs 1200 24.3 24.4
4: 46-55 yrs 800 16.2 16.3
5: 56 yrs. and above 1070 21.7 21.8
Total 4909 99.6 100.0
Missing 98: No answer 20 4
Total 4929 100.0
Z73: Gender
N | (%)
1: Male 2511 50.9
2: Female 2398 48.7
3: Other 19 4
Total 4929 100.0
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Z4: Are you married?
1: No 531 10.8
2: Yes 4318 87.6
3: Divorced 6 1
4: Widowed 49 1.0
5: Separated 4 1
8: Did not answer/No response 20 4
Total 4929 100.0
Z5: Up to what level have you studied?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 1477 30.0 30.1
1: Below Primary 280 5.7 5.7
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 549 111 11.2
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 510 10.3 10.4
4: Matric 761 15.4 15.5
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 596 121 121
6: Graduate or equivalent 522 10.6 10.6
7: Post Graduate 152 3.1 3.1
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 62 1.3 1.3
Total 4910 99.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 19 4
Total 4929 100.0
Z26: What is your Occupation?
01: Scientists 6 1
02: Engineers 38 8
03: Doctors 9 2
04: Lawyers 14 3
05: Accountants 13 3
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06: College/Univ. Teachers 39 8
07: Writers 5 1
08: Modern Artists 12 2
09: Other higher professionals 7 1
10: Science and engineering technicians 5 1
11: Computer operators 21 4
13: Medical technicians 6 1
14: School teachers 39 .8
15: Nursery teachers 3 1
16: Folk and commercial artists 3 A
18: Priests 5 1
19: Other lower professionals 6 1
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 3 A
22: Managers 26 5
23: Officials Class 1 4 1
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 12 3
26: Superintendents 6 1
27: Traditional clerks 2 0
28: Class IV Employee 28 .6
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 3 A1
30: Big businessmen 20 4
31: Medium businessmen 92 1.9
32: Small businessmen 252 5.1
33: Petty shopkeeper 12 3
34: Hawkers, Vendors 2 .0
35: Sales executives 14 3
36: Salespersons 4 1
37: Shop Assistants 38 8
38: Rentier 5 1
39: Other businessmen 43 9
40: Waiters 9 2
41: Dhobi 5 A
42: Barbers, beauticians 10 2
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43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 2 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 1 .0
45: Sweepers, scavengers 11 2
49: Other service workers 37 .8
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 65 1.3
51: Electricians, Plumbers 20 4
52: Jewellers 12 2
53: Tailors 93 1.9
54: Weavers 1 .0
55: Shoemakers 2 .0
56: Blacksmiths 1 .0
57: Carpenters 31 .6
59: Other skilled workers 63 1.3
60: Miners 9 2
61: Masons, bricklayers 1 0
62: Potters 5 A1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 9 2
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 12 2
65: Rickshaw-pullers 9 2
66: Unskilled labourers 48 1.0
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 29 .6
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 51 1.0
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 14 3
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 85 1.7
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 347 7.0
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 57 1.2
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 13 3
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 35 7
77: Plantation workers 10 2
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 776 15.7
79: Other agriculture workers 164 3.3
80: Live-stock farming 3 1
81: Dairy farming 30 .6
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82: Poultry farming 4 A
85: Hunters and trappers 1 0
86: Fishermen 6 1
89: Other breeders and cattle 4 1
90: House-wife/husband 1473 29.9
91: Students not seeking employment 224 4.6
92: Employment seekers 17 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 49 1.0
95: Any other occupation 7 2
96: Political activists, missionaries 14 3
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 225 4.6
99: Not ascertained 37 8
Total 4929 100.0

a Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 2638 53.5
2: Yes 2291 46.5
Total 4929 100.0
b: (If No in Z6a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

Valid 01: Scientists 6 1 2
02: Engineers 19 4 v

03: Doctors 10 2 4

04: Lawyers 9 2 3

05: Accountants 3 1 |

06: College/Univ. Teachers 12 2 .5

07: Writers 2 0 |

08: Modern Artists 10 2 4

09: Other higher professionals 8 2 3

10: Science and engineering technicians 5 1 2
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N (%) Valid (%)

11: Computer operators 18 4 7
13: Medical technicians 3 | A
14: School teachers 42 9 1.6
15: Nursery teachers 0 0 0
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 .0 1
18: Priests 3 A 1
19: Other lower professionals 1 .0 0
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1 .0 .0
22: Managers 22 5 .8
23: Officials Class 1 2 .0 1
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 9 2 3
26: Superintendents 11 2 4
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0 0
28: Class IV Employee 8 2 3
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 3 1 1
30: Big businessmen 13 3 5
31: Medium businessmen 73 1.5 2.8
32: Small businessmen 200 4.1 7.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 20 4 7
35: Sales executives 9 2 3
36: Salespersons 7 1 3
37: Shop Assistants 31 .6 1.2
38: Rentier 3 A 1
39: Other businessmen 29 .6 1.1
40: Waiters 5 A 2
41: Dhobi 4 | 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 3 A1 A
45: Sweepers, scavengers 5 1 2
49: Other service workers 19 4 7
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 54 1.1 2.0
51: Electricians, Plumbers 19 4 7
52: Jewellers 18 4 v
53: Tailors 54 1.1 2.1
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hY (%)  Valid (%)
54: Weavers 1 .0 .0
55: Shoemakers 3 A 1
56: Blacksmiths 3 1 1
57: Carpenters 17 3 .6
59: Other skilled workers 23 5 9
60: Miners 12 2 5
61: Masons, bricklayers 2 .0 1
62: Potters 6 A 2
63: Stone-cutter and catrvers 3 | A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 4 A 2
65: Rickshaw-pullers 25 5 9
66: Unskilled labourers 28 .6 1.1
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 13 3 5
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 37 i 1.4
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 22 5 .8
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 96 2.0 3.6
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 349 7.1 13.2
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 66 1.3 2.5
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 15 3 .6
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 20 4 .8
77: Plantation workers 11 2 4
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 536 10.9 20.3
79: Other agriculture workers 82 1.7 3.1
81: Dairy farming 96 2.0 3.7
82: Poultry farming 2 0 1
84: Forest produce gatherer 1 0 0
86: Fishermen 15 3 .6
89: Other breeders and cattle 1 .0 1
90: House-wife/husband 54 1.1 2.0
91: Students not seeking employment 3 1 1
92: Employment seekers 2 1 1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 10 2 4
95: Any other occupation 7 2 3
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N (%) Valid (%)

96: Political activists, missionaties 8 2 3
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 283 5.7 10.7
Total 2638 53.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 2291 46.5
Total 4929 | 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/jati-biradari?
010: Brahmins 84 1.7
025: Rajputs 27 5
045: Vaishyas 14 3
099: Other Upper Castes 33 7
115: Kamma 2 0
137: Bunt 18 4
138: Naidu 12 2
144: Thigala 46 9
210: Edayars, Idiyans 11 2
240: Vokkaliga 834 16.9
245: Lingayat 751 15.2
250: Veerashaiva 67 1.4
299: Other Peasant OBCs 144 29
310: Devanga (Tailors) 68 1.4
345: Kumbara (Potters) 46 9
355: Vishwakarma (Black Smith) 62 1.3
399: Other Artisan OBCs 12 2
400: Besta (Fishermen) 35 7
410: Agasa (Washerman) 45 9
420: Hajama (Barber) 25 5
421: Kuruba 322 6.5
430: Ediga 38 8
435: Balagiga 50 1.0
499: Other Service OBCs 197 4.0
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500: Madiga 145 2.9
510: Balmiki 2 0
526: Mala 18 4
531: Mahar 14 3
562: Adi Karnataka 277 5
563: Adi Dravida 21

564: Banjara 28

565: Bhambi 1

566: Bhovi 93 1
567: Chalavadi 19

568: Holaya Holeya 66 1
569: Korama 11

570: Mala Hannai 5

599: Other SCs 41

600: Gond 42

609: Bhil: Bhilala 5

610: Naikda 190 3
611: Gowdalu 11

612: Hasalaru 5
615: Jenu Kuruba 9
616: Kadu Kuruba 8
6
1

618: Koraga
619: Malai Kudi

Wlb|lv|iv]|a|lo|Rrlo|lRr|lo|lo|l~r |||~ |N]o|l~r|lo|lo |~

620: Marati 91 1
621: Meda 5
622: Pardhi 0
623: Soligaru 4
624: Yerava 0
699: Other STs 30
700: Ashrafs 108 2
710: Mughal (Khan) 61 1
720: Muslim Rajput 16
730: Other Upper Caste 17
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740: Peasants/Traders 16 3
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 12 2
760: Service 8 2
780: Other Muslim OBC 87 1.8
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 347 7.0
800: Jat Sikh 1 0
820: OBC SIkh 8 2
840: Upper Caste Christians 30 6
850: OBC Christians 17 4
870: Christians No Caste/Other 44 9
880: Other Minorities 42 9
995: Hindu no caste 7 1
999: Not Ascertained/ Failed to ask/ Answer refused 18 4
Total 4929 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 774 15.7 15.9
2: Scheduled Ttribe (ST) 326 6.6 6.7
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 3248 65.9 66.7
4: Other 519 10.5 10.7
Total 4866 98.7 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 63 1.3

Total 4929 100.0
b: (If Lingayat or Veerashaiva in Z7) Do you worship the Shiva Linga or do you

believe in the concept of the Ishta Linga?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Shiva Linga 510 10.4 42.7
2: Ishta Linga 133 2.7 11.2
3: Both 218 4.4 18.2
4: Neither 172 3.5 14.4
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| (%) Valid (%)
8: No response 162 3.3 13.5
Total 1195 24.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 3734 75.8
Total 4929 100.0
Z8: Which religion do you belong to?

0: Buddhism 1 0

1: Hindu 3976 80.7

2: Muslim 706 14.3

3: Christian 101 2.0

4: Sikh 4 1

5: Jain 3 1

7: Lingayatism 87 1.8

8: No religion 14 3

9: No response 38 8
Total 4929 100.0
a (If Hindu) How Hindu do you consider yourself — to a large extent, to some extent,

not much or not at all?
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: To a large extent 2203 44.7 55.4
2: To some extent 1195 24.2 30.0

3: Not much 157 3.2 4.0

4: Not at all 32 7 8

8: No response 389 7.9 9.8

Total 3976 80.7 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 953 19.3
Total 4929 100.0
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Z7.9: Do you have an Aadhar Card?

1: No 124 25
2: Yes 4805 97.5
Total 4929 100.0

Z.10: Which ration card do you have?

1: Above Poverty Line 697 14.1
2: Below Poverty Line 3770 76.5
3: Antyodaya 136 2.8
4: Annapurna 7 1
5: Do not have a ration card 203 4.1
6: Had, but lost it 31 .6
7: Others 66 1.3
8: No response 20 4
Total 4929 100.0
Z11: In which language do you mostly speak at your home?
N | (%)
01: Assamese 28 .6
02: Bengali 23 5
03: Bodo 15 3
04: Dogti 2 .0
05: English 1 0
06: Gujarati 5 1
07: Hindi 186 3.8
08: Kannada 3575 72.5
09: Kashmiri 9 2
10: Konkani 35 v
12: Malayalam 7 1
13: Maniputi/Meithei 2 0
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N o)
14: Marathi 107 2.2
16: Oriya 1 .0
18: Sanskrit 6 1
20: Sindhi 0 0
21: Tamil 102 2.1
22: Telugu 292 5.9
23: Urdu 420 8.5
25: Tulu 80 1.6
28: Koraga 1 0
31: Marwari 2 0
37: Mewari 0
58: Sirmauri 1 .0
98: No answer 29 6
Total 4929 100.0
Z12: What kind of mobile phone do you have- a simple phone or a smart phone with a touch
screen?

1: Simple/basic phone 2409 48.9

2: Smart phone 1488 30.2

3: Do not have a phone 895 18.2

8: No response 136 2.8

Total 4929 100.0

a (If has any kind of mobile phone) Does you phone have an internet connection?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 2330 47.3 59.8

2: Yes 1435 29.1 36.8

8: No response 133 2.7 3.4

Total 3898 79.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1031 20.9
Total 4929 100.0
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Z13: How well do you know the following languages - very well, somewhat well, not too well or

not at all?

a: Kannada

1: Very well 4464 90.6
2: Somewhat well 347 7.0
3: Not to well 31 .6
4: Not at all 44 9
8: No response 43 9
Total 4929 100.0
b: English
1: Very well 411 8.3
2: Somewhat well 838 17.0
3: Not to well 1091 22.1
4: Not at all 2258 45.8
8: No response 330 6.7
Total 4929 100.0
c Hindi
1: Very well 877 17.8
2: Somewhat well 675 13.7
3: Not to well 972 19.7
4: Not at all 2080 42.2
8: No response 326 6.6
Total 4929 100.0
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Z14: Area/locality:

N (%)
1: Rural 3079 62.5
2: Town (50,000-1 lakh population) 785 15.9
3: Small City ( 1-5 lakh) 111 22
4: Big City(5-10 lakh) 253 5.1
5: Metropolitan City ( Above 10 lakh) 700 14.2
Total 4929 100.0
a: (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own ot
rented)
h (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 42 9 2.3
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 60 1.2 3.3
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 88 1.8 49
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 296 6.0 16.4
5: House with 2 rooms 795 16.1 44.2
6: House with 1 room 378 7.7 21.0
7: Mainly a kutcha house 89 1.8 5.0
8: Slum/jhuggi/jhopdi 51 1.0 2.8
Total 1799 36.5 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 3130 63.5

Total 4929 100.0

b: (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 689 14.0 23.1
2: Pucca-Kutcha 1172 23.8 39.3
3: Kutcha 931 18.9 31.2
4: Hut 188 3.8 6.3
Total 2980 60.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1949 39.5
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Total

N
4929

(%) Valid (%)

100.0

Z15: Total number of family members (Adults)

1: One 196 4.0
2: Two 915 18.6
3: Three 981 19.9
4: Four 1449 29.4
5: Five 731 14.8
6: Six 393 8.0
7: Seven 123 2.5
8: Eight 98 2.0
9: Nine and above 43 9
Total 4929 100.0

Z15: Total number of family members (Children)

0: Blank/NA 950 19.3
1: One 901 18.3
2: Two 1942 39.4
3: Three 659 13.4
4: Four 267 5.4
5: Five 105 2.1
6: Six 67 1.4
7: Seven 10 2
8: Eight 9 2
9: Nine and above 21 4
Total 4929 100.0
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Z16: Total monthly household Expenditure - putting together the expenditure of all members of
the household?
N W) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 1000 305 6.2 6.3
2: 1001-2000 517 10.5 10.7
3:2001-3000 551 11.2 114
4: 3001-4000 448 9.1 9.3
5:4001-5000 668 13.6 13.8
6: 5001-10000 1612 32.7 33.3
7: 10001-20000 604 12.2 12.5
8: Above 20000 137 2.8 2.8
Total 4842 98.2 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 87 1.8

Total 4929 100.0

Z18: Do you or members of your household have the following things?

a: Cat/Jeep/Van

1: No 4329 87.8

2: Yes 600 12.2

Total 4929 100.0
b: Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

1: No 1678 34.0

2: Yes 3251 66.0

Total 4929 100.0
c: Air conditioner

1: No 4713 95.6
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2: Yes

216

44

Total

4929

100.0

d:

Computet/laptop/Ipad

1: No 4339 88.0
2: Yes 590 12.0
Total 4929 100.0

c:

Electric fan/cooler

1: No 1576 32.0

2: Yes 3354 68.0

Total 4929 100.0
f: Washing machine

1: No 3973 80.6

2: Yes 956 19.4

Total 4929 100.0
g Fridge

1: No 3255 66.0

2: Yes 1674 34.0

Total 4929 100.0
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Television

1: No 892 18.1
2: Yes 4037 81.9
Total 4929 100.0

Bank/Post office Account

1: No 599 12.2
2: Yes 4330 87.8
Total 4929 100.0

ATM/Debit/Credit card

1: No 1500 30.4
2: Yes 3429 69.6
Total 4929 100.0

LPG gas

1: No 1306 26.5
2: Yes 3623 73.5
Total 4929 100.0

Internet connection in the house

1: No 4277 86.8

2: Yes 052 13.2

Total 4929 100.0
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m: Toilet inside the house

1: No 2149 43.6
2: Yes 2780 56.4
Total 4929 100.0

n: (If Village) Pumping set

1: No 4252 86.3
2: Yes 678 13.7
Total 4929 100.0

o: (If Village) Tractor

1: No 4568 92.7

2: Yes 361 7.3

Total 4929 100.0

Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the

household?
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 1000 100 2.0 2.1

2: 1001-2000 77 1.6 1.6

3: 2001-3000 148 3.0 3.1

4: 3001-4000 191 3.9 4.0

5: 4001-5000 399 8.1 8.4

6: 5001-10000 1498 30.4 315

7: 10001-20000 1533 31.1 323

8: Above 20000 803 16.3 16.9

Total 4751 96.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 178 3.6
Total 4929 100.0
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